

City of PINEVILLE Louisiana

Date: Time: Place: March 11, 2025 5:00 p.m. City Hall Council Room 910 Main Street Pineville, Louisiana 71360

# DATE OF NOTICE: March 10, 2025 @ 3:00pm

#### **AGENDA**

- 1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
- 2. INVOCATION
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. ROLL CALL
- 5. ACCEPT minutes of the February 11th Regular Council Meeting as published
- 6. FINANCIAL REPORT

## **OLD BUSINESS**

- 7. CALL FOR HEARING/CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance amending the budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and other matters with respect thereto
- 8. CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28, Article I, Section 28-20, relative to Sanitation service charges--Schedule
- 9. CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, by repealing Chapter 28, Article I, Section 28-23, relative to the rate for trash collection at housing authority
- 10. CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 40, Article II, Sections, 40-42, 40-43, 40-44 and 40-45, to allow the Mayor, with written consent of the Council to be ratified by resolution at the following Council meeting, to determine the size of the increase or decrease of water rate adjustments, not to exceed the percentage rise or fall of the annual Consumer Price Index
- 11. CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 40, Article II, Sections, 40-46, 40-47, 40-48 and 40-49, to allow the Mayor, with written consent of the Council to be ratified by resolution at the following Council meeting, to determine the size of the increase or decrease of sewer rate adjustments, not to exceed the percentage rise or fall of the annual Consumer Price Index
- 12. CONSIDER ADOPTING an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 40, Article II, Section 40-52, relative to rate adjustments to water consumption charges for residential and commercial customers

## NEW BUSINESS

- 13. APPROVE A RESOLUTION to accept the Mayor's recommendation to appoint Roy Fore to the position of Chief of Police
- 14. APPROVE A RESOLUTION declaring surplus items in the Animal Control, Fire, Public Works and Community Services Departments for the purpose of selling, donating, auctioning or disposing of as necessary
- 15. APPROVE A RESOLUTION to accept the contract of Diamond B Construction Company, LLC, for the project entitled *RUNWAY REHABILITATION AT PINEVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT* as "Substantially Complete"
- 16. APPROVE A RESOLUTION to accept the contract of Central Electric Co. of Alexandria, Inc., for the project entitled *AUXILIARY POWER GENERATORS AND SWITCH GEAR IMPROVEMENTS AT PRIMARY WATER WELLS (CAPPELL STREET, LA HWY 107, JANET DRIVE AND PAPERMILL ROAD)* as "Substantially Complete"
- 17. INTRODUCE/ACCEPT FOR PUBLICATION an ordinance to amend and modify the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 38, Article VI, Section 38-162, relative to vehicle speed limits including all school zones and an exception for Pineville High

Meetings are conducted in accordance with the *Open Meetings Law and* the *American with Disabilities Act*. If you need special assistance, please contact the City Clerk, Chris Workman, at 318-449-5660 describing the assistance that is necessary.

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING of the Mayor and Council

City of PINEVILLE Louisiana

Date: Time: Place: March 11, 2025 5:00 p.m. City Hall Council Room 910 Main Street Pineville, Louisiana 71360

18. INTRODUCE/ACCEPT FOR PUBLICATION an ordinance renewing the franchise agreement granting to ATMOS Energy Corporation (a Texas and Virginia corporation with its principal office in the municipality of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas) and its successors and assigns the franchise and rights to conduct in such municipality the business of acquiring, maintaining, constructing, laying, repairing, removing, replacing, installing, operating, and disposing of a gas system for the sale, transportation, and distribution of natural gas within and beyond the municipal boundaries of the municipality and to the residents and businesses located therein for light, heat, power, and any other purposes and the right to use the present and future streets, roads, highways, alleys, bridges, public ways, and immovable property in such municipality and owned or controlled by such municipality for such purposes; prescribing the terms and conditions to which such franchise and rights are subject; and prescribing the term of such franchise and rights

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

BENEDICTION